
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 4 November 2020 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Being held virtually by Microsoft Teams. The public can listen to a 
live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 4 November 2020



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 4 November 2020 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2020 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 

7   Social Inclusion Services Contribution 
 

5 - 12 

 Housing and Environmental  
To consider the Social Inclusion Services Contribution. 
 

 

8   Planning Advisory Panel 
 

13 - 16 

 Planning 
To consider replacing the Planning Advisory Panel with all 
Member briefings. 
 

 

9   Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report 
 

17 - 227 

 Planning 
To consider the updated Scoping Report for approval. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 4 November 2020



 
 

10   Corporate Financial Monitoring (6 months) 
 

228 - 252 

 Finance 
To consider the actual revenue income and expenditure 
against the profiled budget for four months ended 30 
September 2020. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 4 November 2020



 Social Inclusion Services Contribution 

 
 

Report of the Housing & Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the use of £55,000 ring-fenced Flexible Homelessness Support Grant 
funding for the purposes of supporting local social inclusion services during 
2021/22 be approved. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 In April 2019, Cabinet approved the use of ring fenced central government 
Flexible Homelessness Support Grant to support the ongoing availability of 
social inclusion services in Test Valley during the second half of 2019/20 and 
throughout 2020/21.  

 These services are commissioned by the County Council, and delivered in 
partnership with TVBC and Two Saints (the latter being the service provider).  

 Social inclusion services have proved invaluable to Test Valley, contributing to 
our local capacity to prevent and relieve homelessness, and supporting the 
Council to maintain its pledge to ensure local residents who may otherwise sleep 
rough are made offers of emergency accommodation.  

 The County Council have proposed an extension to the current arrangements, at 
the same level of grant funding, to ensure that social inclusion services can 
continue to be provided at current levels during financial year 2021/22.  

 This service cluster is strategically important. In light of the additional challenges 
and pressures associated with the Covid-19 pandemic, it is in the Council’s 
strategic interests to direct the same level of funding for a further 12 months, to 
facilitate the proposed contract extension. For this reason, the report 
recommends ongoing investment by TVBC in local social inclusion services.  

 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 In April 2019, Cabinet approved the use of £55K of ring fenced central 
government Flexible Homelessness Support Grant as a contribution to the 
ongoing availability of social inclusion services in Test Valley until March 
2021. 

1.2 Hampshire County Council has recently approached TVBC with a request to 
confirm our intentions in light of an opportunity to contribute a further £55K. 
This would facilitate the extension of current social inclusion service 
arrangements for the duration of 2021/22.  

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 4 November 2020

Page 5

ITEM 7



 

1.3 The existing Cabinet approval to fund our contribution expires in March 2021. 
Social inclusion services are an important aspect of the local strategic 
approach to preventing and tackling homelessness, and hence this report is 
recommending TVBC agrees to fund a further £55K to support social inclusion 
services during 2021/22. 

2 Background  

2.1 Historically, social inclusion service provision across Hampshire was delivered 
under the umbrella of the Supporting People (SP) programme, and provided 
housing and community support services for people whose needs did not 
make them eligible for adult social care. 

2.2 The SP programme was subject to regular reviews until it was ultimately 
subsumed into Adult Services’ strategic commissioning programme.  

2.3 In 2015, against the backdrop of increa
[...]
port 
Grant in the ongoing delivery of local social inclusion services in the area.  

6 Option Appraisal  

6.1 Two Saints provide expert support and outreach to people with complex 
needs in the local area, and offer an effective service to our most vulnerable 
single people who may be experiencing homelessness or who may be at risk 
of homelessness in Test Valley.  

6.2 The current pandemic, along with the ongoing high demand for housing 
related services, means that it is not recommended for the Council to 
withdraw its support for social inclusion services in the borough. Failure to 
invest the proposed £55K in 2021/22 will invariably result in a reduced level of 
service and in turn, this risks increasing levels of homelessness, including 
street homelessness.  

6.3 The recommended option (i) will ensure that we are able to deliver a local 
social inclusion services baseline capacity. This will reflect the current service 
delivery and will enable the continued provision of both supported housing 
units to assist vulnerable people as they move to independence, along with 
outreach support to people who find themselves street homeless and/or who 
may otherwise be precariously housed.  

7 Risk Management  

7.1 An evaluation of the risks associated with the matters in this report has 
previously been reported to members on 17 April 2019. The risk assessment 
has been reviewed and no new risks identified. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 4 November 2020

Page 9



 

 

8 Resource Implications  

8.1 The Council was awarded Flexible Homelessness Support Grant funding as 
part of a 3-year determination. This current determination is due to expire in 
2020/21. Whilst it is not anticipated the government will cease this grant, there 
is no certainty it will be an ongoing funding stream.  

8.2 Due to the Council’s prudent financial planning, there remains, however, 
£308K of Flexible Homelessness Support Grant in the Council’s reserves that 
will be carried forward to 2021/22, and which can be directed to facilitate the 
ongoing investment being recommended in this report.  

8.3 Ongoing investment in social inclusion services has been factored into the 
Housing & Environmental Health Services’ forward planning. The remainder 
of the available ring fenced homelessness reserve will be the subject of a 
separate report focused on the resourcing of the Council’s in-house housing 
services from 2021/22 onwards, and this will be brought forward in due 
course.  

9 Legal Implications  

9.1 The Council has statutory duties to prevent and relieve homelessness and 
must comply with the Housing Act 1996, Part 7 (as amended, including most 
recently by the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017).  

9.2 The Council will work with Hampshire County Council to support the ongoing 
provision of social inclusion services by the current provider, Two Saints, for 
the duration of 2021/22, including the ongoing availability of supported move-
on accommodation at Bridge House and a continued outreach service for 
single people experiencing homelessness.  

10 Equality Issues  

10.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment (EQIA) was completed in April 2019 and 
has been revisited in light of this report.  

10.2 The recommendation contained in this report does not create any new 
equalities concerns and falls within scope of the Council’s Housing Strategy 
and Preventing Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy aims.  

10.3 The recommendation in this report is targeted to mitigate potential negative 
impacts on vulnerable people in the local area, and in the interests of ensuring 
individuals in need are able to receive services that are accessible and that 
proactively seek to prevent and relieve homelessness for all residents. 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 4 November 2020

Page 10



 

 

11 Other Issues 

11.1 Community Safety – the ongoing investment in local social inclusion services 
will contribute positively to reducing community safety issues including anti-
social behaviour and harmful street activity in our towns.  

11.2 Environmental Health Issues – the recommendation in this report will 
contribute to sustaining low levels of rough sleeping (with the aim to ensure 
no-one has to sleep rough in Test Valley) and any associated Environmental 
Health concerns that may otherwise arise.  

11.3 Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate – no issues identified. 

11.4 Property Issues – no issues identified. 

11.5 Wards/Communities Affected – the local social inclusion service cluster 
supports residents from across the borough.  

12 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

12.1 The Council has an opportunity to continue to contribute to local social 
inclusion services at the current level, and at a level that has been planned for 
by the Housing & Environmental Health Service.  

12.2 The Flexible Homelessness Support Grant is ring fenced for the purposes of 
preventing and relieving homelessness, and cannot therefore be used for any 
other purpose.  

12.3 The Council has a positive working relationship with both the County Council 
and the local service provider, Two Saints, and the partnership successfully 
prevents and relieves homelessness for vulnerable people. 

12.4 In light of Covid-19, it is vital that the local area is geared up to meet the 
needs of single people who may be homeless or at risk of becoming 
homeless more than ever, and with ongoing high demand for housing and 
related services, social inclusion services will continue to be greatly needed in 
2021/22.  

12.5 The recommendation in this report is intended to continue to meet locally 
identified priorities and maintain strong partnership arrangements in the 
interests of meeting the needs of vulnerable people in our communities. It can 
be achieved through the adoption of a targeted contribution of £55K of ring 
fenced government grant funding for 2021/22.  

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 4 November 2020

Page 11



 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Housing & Environmental Health) Councillor P Bundy 

Officer: Phil Turner Ext: 8544 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 4 November 2020 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 4 November 2020

Page 12



 Planning Advisory Panel 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Planning Advisory Panel be replaced with all Member briefings.  
 

SUMMARY:  

 The report considers replacing the Planning Advisory Panel with all Member 
briefings. The briefings will be organised as required.  

 

1 Introduction  
 

1.1 Members play a valuable role in the formulation and review of planning policy. 
The Council’s informal Members’ panel, the Planning Advisory Panel, 
provides the forum for Members to be briefed and views to be raised. 
 

1.2 The Planning Advisory Panel was last reviewed in 2019 the outcome of which 
was agreed by Cabinet. There is now an opportunity to revisit that review and 
consider whether there is merit in retaining the Planning Advisory Panel. 

2 Background  

2.1 Planning policy documents establish the planning framework for the Borough. 
The Head of Planning Policy & Economic Development is responsible for 
advising the Council on planning policy issues at a national, sub regional and 
local level. The planning policy element of the Service is responsible for taking 
planning documents through the necessary processes and monitoring their 
application. 

2.2 As a mechanism for greater Member involvement in the planning policy 
process an informal Planning Advisory Panel (PAP) was established. The 
PAP has been in place for a number of years. PAP is not a decision makin
[...]
s will help, either directly or indirectly, deliver the corporate objectives. 

4 Consultations/Communications  

4.1 Ensuring that Councillors are briefed on the strategic planning process for the 
Borough is key. The recommendation proposed aims to improve ongoing 
involvement with all Members. 

5 Options 

5.1 The options are to consider whether the PAP should be retained, or replaced 
with Member briefings/workshops.  

6 Option Appraisal  

6.1 There remains value in having a forum in which Councillors can be involved in 
the preparation of planning policy documents. Their experience and insight 
can, albeit on an informal basis, help inform possible future reviews of policy 
in combination with other material factors e.g. case law, national guidance. 

6.2 In replacing PAP with all Member briefings it would still allow for Councillors to 
be involved in the preparation of planning policy documents and briefed on 
strategic planning issues. For example, in the drafting of the Issues & Options 
document for the next Local Plan all Member workshops were held. This 
allowed Members to highlight particular concerns.  

6.3 All Member briefings would remove the perceived confusion of the 
comparative roles between the Members that attend. It would also provide 
more opportunity for a greater range of Members to be engaged in the 
strategic planning process.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 4 November 2020

Page 14



6.4 The briefings would be organised when required with the necessary e-
agendas still produced, if relevant. The format of the session would vary 
depending on the topic being discussed. Given the success of the recent 
virtual meetings it is proposed that these briefings would continue to take 
place online as much as possible. By doing so it is hoped to make it easier for 
Members to attend as well as reducing travel. This is especially the case 
where, as we move through the local plan review process, the number of 
sessions increases. 

6.5 Based on the points outlined, the recommended action is to replace PAP with 
informal Member briefings.  

7 Resource Implications  

7.1 The proposed recommendation can be met from within existing budget.  

8 Legal Implications  
 

8.1 There are no legal implications of the proposed change in practice provided 
that Member involvement acts in a purely advisory capacity and is not a 
decision making body.  

9 Equality Issues   

9.1 An EQIA screening had been completed in accordance with the Council’s 
EQIA methodology and no potential for unlawful discrimination or negative 
impact has been identified, therefore a full EQIA has not been carried out. 

10 Other Issues 

10.1 Community Safety – None. 

10.2 Environmental Health Issues – None.  

10.3 Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate – none, save for the 
potential to host briefings virtually and the resultant reduction in travel for 
Councillors and officers.  

10.4 Property Issues – None.  

10.5 Wards/Communities Affected – All. 

11 Conclusion  

11.1 Members have an important role to play in the process of preparing, 
approving and implementing the Council’s planning policies. The proposed 
recommendation to replace the Planning Advisory Panel with all Member 
briefings provides greater opportunity for informal Member engagement and 
involvement in planning policy.   

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 4 November 2020

Page 15



 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref Pp2_2 

(Portfolio: Planning) Councillor N Adams-King 

Author: G Smith Ext: 8141 

Report to: Cabinet  Date: 4 November 2020 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 4 November 2020

Page 16



 Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report, including its 
appendices and summary as annexed to the report, be approved. 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make 
changes of a minor nature to improve the presentation of the document 
and correct typographical errors prior to publication. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 A Scoping Report has been prepared in line with national guidance to fulfil the 
first stage of the sustainability appraisal process. It will replace the Scoping 
Reports approved in 2017 and 2018. 

 The Scoping Report includes baseline information, identifies sustainability issues 
and updates the sustainability objectives. 

 The Scoping Report has been subject to consultation for a period of 6 weeks. 
The responses received have been taken into account in the preparation of the 
document proposed for approval. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This report seeks approval of the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report 
(including its appendices and summary) as annexed to the report. 

1.2 The current Scoping Report was approved in 2017, with an additional Scoping 
Report specifically regarding the emerging Gypsy and Travellers 
Development Plan Document (DPD) approved in 2018. It is important to 
ensure that the Scoping Reports remain up to date, taking account of 
changing baseline information. With this in mind, it is intended to replace both 
of the approved Scoping Reports. 

2 Background  

2.1 There is currently a statutory requirement, through the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended), that an appraisal of the 
sustainability of Development Plan Documents is carried out. This process is 
designed to ensure that plans and policies contribute to the overall objective 
of achieving sustainable development. Furthermore, there are requirements 
through the Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programme
[...]
tly a legal requirement to undertake sustainability appraisals as 
part of the preparation of local plans. Therefore, through aiding the 
preparation of planning policy documents, there are links to all four priorities in 
the Corporate Plan. 

4 Consultation and Communication 

4.1 There is a requirement to consult on the scope of the sustainability appraisal 
process for at least 5 weeks through the Environmental Assessment of Plans 
and Programmes Regulations 2004. This legislation only requires consultation 
with the Environment Agency, Natural England and Historic England, however 
the Council notified more organisations than required (including all parish 
councils within the Borough).  

4.2 In addition to specifically advising a range of organisations of the consultation, 
advance notification of a consultation on the Scoping Report was included as 
part of the letters / emails distributed for the refined issues and options 
consultation for the next Local Plan. A post on Facebook highlighted the 
consultation and the availability of all documents on the Council’s website. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 4 November 2020

Page 18



4.3 Consultation was undertaken on the draft Scoping Report between 24 July 
and 4 September 2020, for a period of 6 weeks. 

4.4 Through the consultation 8 responses were received. These responses are 
summarised in Appendix 1 of the Scoping Report, along with officer 
responses to the comments made. This has resulted in some changes to the 
Scoping Report, including additions to the sustainability issues identified, 
amendments to the sustainability appraisal framework, and updates to a 
number of topics within the baseline. 

4.5 The opportunity has also been taken to update aspects of the Scoping Report 
where new information has become available. This includes reference to 
additional plans, policies and programmes (including adding references to the 
masterplans for Andover town centre and Romsey south of the town 
[...]
re possible, enhance the historic environment and the 

significance of heritage assets. 
10. Conserve and, where possible, enhance biodiversity and habitat 

connectivity. 
11. Support the delivery of climate change mitigation and adaptation 

measures. 
12. Seek to maintain and improve the health and wellbeing of the population. 

 

ANNEX 3
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 4 November 2020

Page 226



Consulting on the scope [Task A5] 
 
36. The Scoping Report was subject to consultation from Friday 24 July to Friday 

4 September 2020. The consultation included but was not restricted to the 
three statutory consultees, namely Historic England, Natural England and the 
Environment Agency. The consultation documents were made available on 
the Council’s website. All comments received were taken into consideration in 
preparing the final Scoping Report, with more detail within Appendix 1. 

 
How to find out more 
 
37. A copy of the Scoping Report is available on the Council’s website at: 

https://testvalley.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planningpolicy/evidence-
base/sustainability-appraisal 
 

38. For more information please contact the Planning Policy and Economic 
Development Service using the details below. 
 
Email:  planningpolicy@testvalley.gov.uk  
Telephone: 01264 368000 
Address: Planning Policy and Economic Development Service 

Test Valley Borough Council 
Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road 
Andover 
SP10 3AJ 

 

ANNEX 3
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 4 November 2020

Page 227

https://testvalley.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planningpolicy/evidence-base/sustainability-appraisal
https://testvalley.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planningpolicy/evidence-base/sustainability-appraisal
mailto:planningpolicy@testvalley.gov.uk


 Corporate Financial Monitoring 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the financial position for each Portfolio and the key revenue areas 
contained in the Annex to the report be noted. 

 

SUMMARY: 

 This report reviews the Council’s revenue spending for the first six months of the 
2020/21 financial year. 

 It also examines the main differences between the original estimate for 2020/21 
and actual spend to 30 September 2020 and provides explanations for significant 
variances. 

 Overall, net expenditure to 30 September 2020 was £606,000 more than 
budgeted at this stage of the year. This adverse variance comprises additional 
expenditure of £508,000 due to service related expenditure and £98,000 less 
income from the Council’s investing and borrowing activities. 

 This report should be read in conjunction with the report that was presented to 
the Special Council meeting on 5 August, 2020, as there are a number of exempt 
contractual matters that are not included in this report, but which take the overall 
adverse variance to just over £2M for the first six months of the year to 30 
September 2020. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 As part of responsible financial stewardship, it is recommended that the 
financial performance of the Council should be reviewed regularly.  

1.2 Revenue budget monitoring is carried out every month for all Services and 
presented to Cabinet regularly throughout the year. 

1.3 This report examines the income and expenditure of each portfolio over the 
first four months of the year. The Annex to the report shows the financial 
summaries of each portfolio to 30 September 2020 together with an 
explanation of any significant variances. 

1.4 Several key areas of income and expenditure, not all apparent within 
individual portfolios have also been analysed and are also shown in the 
Annex to the report. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 4 November 2020

Page 228

ITEM 10



2 Background  

Profiling of Income and Expenditure 

2.1 Not all income and expenditure is incurred equally over the year. For 
example, some costs (e.g. lease costs) are allocated at the end of the year, 
and others are stepped throughout the year 
[...]
r 2020

Page 230



3.8 Housing & Environmental Health Portfolio 

3.9 The Housing & Environmental Health portfolio shows expenditure of £712,000 
compared with the profiled estimate of £718,000. This is a favourable 
variance of £6,000. 

Covid-19 has led to reductions in income from pest control, enabling fees and 
DFG administration fees and additional bed and breakfast charges. These are 
offset in part by savings in employee costs due to vacancies and supplies and 
services. 

3.10 Key areas of income and expenditure 

The Annex to the report also shows an analysis of significant items in the 
Council’s budget. These can be spread across several Services or cost 
centres so may be included in more than one portfolio.  

While not necessarily under the direct control of one budget manager it is 
important that these items are reviewed regularly in total as they provide a 
good indication of the overall variances within the budget. 

3.11 Investment Funds and borrowing costs 

Net investment income to 30 September 2020 was £215,000 compared with a 
profiled estimate of £313,000 – this represents an adverse variance of 
£98,000.  

This is due to the reduction in the base rate to 0.10% in response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 

4 Other Issues 

4.1 Bad and doubtful debts/ rent deferrals 

As part of the budget setting process in February, 2020, the Council included 
a provision for bad debts based on historic evidence and data.  The financial 
effects of the Covid-19 pandemic have been severe and unprecedented 
especially in relation to third parties’ ability to pay amounts owed to the 
Council. It is not clear at this stage of the year how much of the accumulating 
bad debts and rents will actually be collected as we move into a recovery 
phase. However, it is almost certain that the bad debt provision in the 2020/21 
budget will prove to be inadequate and will need to be reviewed later in the 
year. Any increase in the provision will add to the in-year budget gap 
[...]
cale of the losses of income with respect to council tax and 
business rates, if necessary, we will implement a similar mechanism to 
the one we have seen with respect to income losses”. According to the 
local government minister, “the principle has been accepted by the 
Treasury and I think that should reassure authorities that are concerned 
about council tax or business rates losses that there is serious 
protection on offer and that will be becoming fully clear in short order”. 

4.3 This report should be read in conjunction with the report that was presented to 
the Special Council meeting on 5 August, 2020, as there are a number of 
exempt contractual matters that are not included in this report, but which take 
the overall adverse variance to just over £2M for the first six months of the 
year to 30 September 2020. Further details will be reported back to Council as 
and when available. 

5 Risk Management  

5.1 This report is for information purposes so the Council’s Risk Management 
approach does not need to be applied. 

6 Resource Implications 

6.1 An adverse variance of £606,000 in the first six months of the year has been 
identified in this report. There is a mixture of adverse and favourable 
variances across the portfolios and these will continue to be monitored and 
reviewed as part of the Budget process.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 4 November 2020

Page 232

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/local-government-income-compensation-scheme-for-lost-sales-fees-and-charges
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/local-government-income-compensation-scheme-for-lost-sales-fees-and-charges
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/local-government-income-compensation-scheme-for-lost-sales-fees-and-charges


7 Equality Issues  

7.1 This report is for information purposes, so the Council’s EQIA process does 
not need to be applied. 

8 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

8.1 Overall, net expenditure is £606,000 higher than forecast at 30 September. 
There are a nu

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - Wednesday 4 November 2020 

 

153 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held virtually by Microsoft Teams .  
on Wednesday 4 November 2020 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 

 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor D Coole 
 

Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor C Dowden 
 

 
 

241   Public Participation 
 

There was no public participation.  
 

242   Apologies 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

243   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

244   Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

245   Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2020 
 

Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2020 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 4 November 2020 

 
 

 
154 

 

246   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
None 

 
There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

247   Social Inclusion Services Contribution 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Housing & Environmental Health Portfolio 
Holder which set out proposals for funding for the purposes of supporting local social 
inclusion services in Test Valley during 2021/22. 
 
Social inclusion services have proved invaluable to Test Valley, contributing to the 
Council’s local capacity to prevent and relieve homelessness, and supporting the 
Council to maintain its pledge to ensure local residents who may otherwise sleep 
rough are made offers of emergency accommodation. 
 
Ensuring funding for 2021/22 would allow the Council to continue to meet locally 
identified priorities and maintain strong partnership arrangements in the interests of 
meeting the needs of vulnerable people in local communities. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

That the use of £55,000 ring-fenced Flexible Homelessness Support Grant 
funding for the purposes of supporting local social inclusion services during 
2021/22 be approved. 

 

248   Planning Advisory Panel 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which 
considered replacing the Planning Advisory Panel with all Member briefings. 
 
Replacing the Planning Advisory Panel with all Member briefings would allow for 
Councillors to be involved in the preparation of planning policy documents and 
briefed on strategic planning issues, allowing Members to highlight particular 
concerns.  
 
All Member briefings would remove the perceived confusion of the comparative roles 
between the Members attending the Planning Advisory Panel and would provide 
more opportunity for a greater range of Members to be engaged in the strategic 
planning process.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 4 November 2020 

 
 

 
155 

 

Resolved:  

That the Planning Advisory Panel be replaced with all Member briefings.  

 

249   Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which sought 
approval of the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report. 
 
A Scoping Report had been prepared in line with national guidance to fulfil the first 
stage of the sustainability appraisal process. It would replace the Scoping Reports 
approved in 2017 and 2018. 
 
The Scoping Report included baseline information, identified sustainability issues 
and updated the sustainability objectives. The Report had been subject to 6 week 
consultation period of 6 weeks, with the responses received being taken into account 
in the preparation of the document. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report, including its 

appendices and summary as annexed to the report, be approved. 
 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make 
changes of a minor nature to improve the presentation of the document 
and correct typographical errors prior to publication. 
 
 

250   Corporate Financial Monitoring (6 months) 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder, which reviewed 
the Council’s revenue spending for the first six months of the 2020/21 financial year. 
It also examined the main differences between the original estimate for 2020/21 and 
actual spend to 30 September 2020 and provided explanations for significant 
variances. 
  
Overall, net expenditure to 30 September 2020 was £606,000 more than budgeted 
at this stage of the year. This adverse variance comprised additional expenditure of 
£508,000 due to service related expenditure and £98,000 less income from the 
Council’s investing and borrowing activities. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 4 November 2020 

 
 

 
156 

 

Resolved: 

That the financial position for each Portfolio and the key revenue areas 
contained in the Annex to the report be noted. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 5.58 pm) 
 


